7

|
|
|

Mergers and
Acquls1t10ns

(=) Wolters Kluwer

Law & Business




ASPEN PUBLISHERS

30807833

Mergers and
Acquisitions

William J. Carney
Charles Howard Candler Professor
Emory University School of Law

@, Wolters Kluwer
Law & Business

AUSTIN BOSTON CHICAGO NEWYORK THENETHERLANDS



© 2009 Aspen Publishers. All Rights Reserved.
http://lawschool.aspenpublishers.com

No part of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any
means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopy, recording, or any information
storage and retrieval system, without permission in writing from the publisher.
Requests for permission to make copies of any part of this publication should be
mailed to:

Aspen Publishers

Attn: Permissions Department
76 Ninth Avenue, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10011-5201

To contact Customer Care, e-mail customer.care@aspenpublishers.com, call 1-800-
234-1660, fax 1-800-901-9075, or mail correspondence to:

Aspen Publishers

Attn: Order Department
PO Box 990

Frederick, MD 21705

Printed in the United States of America.
1234567890
ISBN 978-0-7355-8369-6

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Carney, William J.
Mergers and acquisitions : the essentials / William J. Carney.
p. cm.
ISBN-13: 978-0-7355-8369-6
ISBN-10: 0-7355-8369-2
1. Consolidation and merger of corporations—Law and legislation— United
States. I. Title.

KF1477.C374 2009
346.73'06626 —dc22
2009011718



Preface

y hope is that this book will serve as a concise yet
informative introduction to mergers and acquisi-
tions, both for the student enrolled in a course
and perhaps for the new graduate assigned to an M&A
group in a law firm without previous background in the area.
While I've tried to keep this relatively brief and readable, I can'’t
help but provide some background about the development of
the law in various areas to help the reader understand how the
law (mostly Delaware’s) got to where it is as I write this.
Mergers and acquisitions is a multi-specialty area, involving
as it does issues of contract law, corporate law, securities reg-
ulation, taxation, finance, and a multitude of other legal areas
that may arise in a particular deal, such as real property, envi-
ronmental law, intellectual property, labor and employment
law, secured transactions, antitrust, fraudulent transfers,
employee benefits, and regulation of the industry in which
the firms operate, to name the more obvious ones. This book
only touches on the areas of corporate law that may demand
attention in a deal and does not include those important skills
that are not strictly legal, such as valuation, operation of finan-
cial markets, and negotiations. At the same time, it addresses
transactional issues, such as due diligence and contract terms,
that are outside traditional law school courses, but that are
essential to practicing in the area. It is this richness and com-
plexity, which includes constant variations in the applicable



xxii Preface

laws, that makes the area constantly challenging. One practic-
ing in the area must realize that learning is a lifelong activity.

In this book we view the area as one that involves bargaining
in the shadow of some of these laws. The central part of the
exercise in virtually all deals is negotiation of the terms of an
acquisition agreement. Even uninvited “hostile” takeover bids
often involve some negotiations, either before or at the conclu-
sion of a hostile bid. In this process the participants learn about
the risks of the businesses in which they are investing, and then
price those risks and assign them, hopefully to the party best
able to minimize or assess them. There are debates about the
role of lawyers in such deals in the academic literature. One
school claims that lawyers are “transaction cost engineers” who,
as repeat players in deals, can assist clients to negotiate the best
terms and to get through the process at the lowest possible
cost.! Others argue that the lawyer’s role is more narrowly
that of a legal expert, charged primarily with worrying about
the legal (as opposed to the business) risks and perils facing the
client.> Whatever the answer, at a minimum the deal lawyer
must be skilled at advising clients about the applicable laws,
their application to the particular circumstances, the conse-
quences of running afoul of their strictures, and how to navi-
gate through the legal maze. But even if one takes the narrower
view of the role of the lawyer, understanding the business back-
ground is important even for the beginning lawyer. The task of
this book is to set deals in their legal and business background.

1. Ronald ]. Gilson, Value Creation by Business Lawyers: Legal Skills and
Asset Pricing, 94 YaLe L.J. 239 (1984).

2. Steven L. Schwartz, Explaining the Value of Transactional Lawyering, 12
Stan. J. L., Bus. & FIN. 486 (2007).



Acknowledgments

o work is solely the author’s. We build on the work of

I \ l others. In my case, I owe a debt of gratitude to four
anonymous reviewers who generously took the time

to read my manuscript with care and perception. Their

comments were very helpful, and I believe led to significant
improvements in the final version.

xxiii



Summary of Contents

Contents xi
Preface xxi
Acknowledgments xxiii
Part I PLANNING THE TRANSACTION 1
Chapter 1 An Overview of Acquisitions 3
Chapter 2 Deal Structure Considerations 13
Chapter 3 Finance, Tax, and Accounting Issues 39
Chapter 4 Voting Rules 51
Part 11 NEGOTIATING THE DEAL AND

DUE DILIGENCE 73
Chapter 5 The Mating Dance 75

Chapter 6 Negotiating the Acquisition Agreement 93

Part III BARGAINING IN THE SHADOW

OF THE LAW 123
Chapter 7 The Duties of the Seller's Board

in Considering a Sale 125
Chapter 8 Transactions by a Controlling

Shareholder 199
Chapter 9 Special Problems of Leveraged

Acquisitions 235
Chapter 10 ~ The Impact of the Securities Laws 241

Index 291



Preface

Acknowledgments

PLANNING THE TRANSACTION

Contents

PART |

CHAPTER 1

An Overview of Acquisitions

§1.1 Motives for Acquisitions

§1.1.1

§1.1.2
§1.1.3
§1.1.4
§1.1.5

§1.1.6

Changing Technologies and
Markets

Mergers for Diversification
The Aftermath: Part 1
The Aftermath: Part 2
Strategic Motivations for
Acquisitions

Financial Motivations

§1.2 The Variety of Forms of Acquisitions

CHAPTER 2

Deal Structure Considerations

§2.1 Mergers

xi

xxi

xxiii

w

N V1 bW

\1

10

13
13



xii  Contents

§2.2

§2.3

§2.4

§2.5
§2.6
§2.7

§3.1

§2.1.1  Arm’s Length Mergers — Mechanics

§2.1.2  Take-out, Cash-out, or Freeze-out
Mergers

§2.1.3  Reverse Stock Splits as Take-outs

§2.1.4  Triangular Mergers

§2.1.5  Reverse Triangular Mergers

§2.1.6  Short-form Mergers

Asset Purchases

§2.2.1  Shareholder Voting Requirements

Stock Acquisitions

§2.3.1  Cash Purchases

§2.3.2  Seller Financing

§2.3.3  Toe-holds in Public Companies
§2.3.4  Stock Exchanges

Uninvited Hostile Acquisitions

§2.4.1  The Basics of the Tender Offer

§2.42  Overcoming the Free-rider
Problem

The Two-step Acquisition

De Facto Mergers

Successor Liability

§2.7.1  Creditor Protection Statutes

¥2.7.2  De Facto Mergers

§2.7.3  Mere Continuations

§2.7.4  Product Line Continuation

§2.7.5  Assumed Liabilities

§2.7.6  Environmental Liabilities

§2.7.7  Collective Bargaining
Obligations

CHAPTER 3

Finance, Tax,
and Accounting Issues

How Will the Acquisition Be
Financed?

§3.1.1  Cash Purchases
§3.1.2  Seller Financing
§3.1.3  Stock Purchases

14

15
16
16
18
18

19
20

22
22
23
23
24

25
2D

26
27
29

30
3]
31
32
32
33
33
35

39

39
39
40
41



§3.2

§3.3

§4.1

§4.2

Contents xiii

Tax Considerations

§3.2.1  Taxable Transactions
§3.2.2  Tax-Free Reorganizations
§3.2.3  “A” Reorganizations
{3.24  “B’” Reorganizations
§3.2.5  “C” Reorganizations

Accounting Matters

§3.3.1  Asset Accounting

§3.3.2  Accounting for Partial
Acquisitions

§3.3.3  The Cost Method

§3.3.4  The Equity Method

§3.3.5  Consolidation

CHAPTER 4
Voting Rules

Common Stock Voting— Generally

§4.1.1  Default Rules on Voting
Generally

§4.12  Allocation of Power to Change
Shareholder Voting and Quorum
Rules

§4.1.3  Delaware’s Limits on Directors’
Power to Alter Shareholder
Voting Rules

{4.1.4  Different Rules for Nonelection
Votes

§4.1.5  Voting on Fundamental Changes

Alterations by Shark Repellent or State

Takeover Laws

§4.2.1  Supermajority Voting for Take-out
Mergers

§4.2.2  Minority Shareholder Ratification
of Take-out Mergers

§4.2.3  Voting Caps on Large Shareholders

§4.2.4  Dual Class Voting

§4.2.5  Regulatory Reaction to Dual
Class Voting

41
42
43
43
43
44

45
45

47
47

48
48

51
51

51

52

52

54
55

56
56
57
57
57

58



xiv Contents

§4.3 Voting or Consent of Preferred Stock 59
§4.4 Triangular Mergers 60
§4.5 Reverse Triangular Mergers 61
§4.6 Holding Company Mergers 61
§4.6.1  Uses of Holding Company
Structures 62
§4.6.2  Mechanics of Holding Company
Mergers 63
§4.7 Short-Form Mergers 63
§4.8 Turf Wars: Directors, Shareholders, and
Bylaw Amendments 64
§4.8.1  Battles over Takeover Defenses 65
§4.8.2  Protecting Shareholders from
Board-adopted Bylaws 66
§4.8.3  Shareholder Limits on Board
Powers — Delaware 67
§4.8.4  Shareholder Limits on Board
Powers — Model Act 69
PART Il
NEGOTIATING THE DEAL
AND DUE DILIGENCE 73
CHAPTER 5
The Mating Dance 75
§5.1 The Purposes of Negotiations 75
§5.2 Initial Approaches: Of Confidentiality and
Standstills 78
§5.3 Why Due Diligence Is Critical 82
§5.4 The Due Diligence Process 84
§5.4.1  Goals of Due Diligence 84
§5.4.2  What Do Young Lawyers Do? 87
§5.4.3  Pre-approach Due Diligence 88
§5.4.4  Due Diligence in Early Stage
Negotiations 89

§5.4.5  Later Stage Due Diligence 89



§6.1
§6.2
§6.3
§6.4

§6.5

§6.6
§6.7
§6.8

§6.9
§6.10

§6.11
§6.12

§6.13
§6.14

Contents xv

CHAPTER 6
Negotiating the Acquisition
Agreement

The Purposes of the Agreement

Who Negotiates?

Letters of Intent

Price Terms

§6.4.1  Price Adjustments to Reflect
Changes in the Buyer’s Stock Price

§6.4.2  Price Adjustments to Reflect
Changes in the Seller’s Stock Price

§6.4.3  Price Adjustments to Reflect the
Seller’s Financial Statements

§6.4.4  Earn-out Price Adjustments

Representations, Warranties, and

Schedules

§6.5.1  Distinction Between
Representations and Warranties

§6.5.2  The Relationship Between
Representations and Warranties
and Schedules

§6.5.3  Survival of Representations and
Warranties

Exceptions and Qualifiers
Covenants

Indemnification of Officers and Directors
of the Seller

Conditions to the Obligation to Close

Escapes — The Material Adverse Change
Clause

Escapes — Failures to Obtain Financing

Termination Fees and Other Remedies

§6.12.1  Exclusivity of Termination Fees

§6.12.2  No Third-party Beneficiary
Provisions

Indemnification of Buyers in Asset Sales
Bringing It Down to the Closing

93

93
95
96
97

98

99

99
100

101

101

101

102
103
106

107
108

109
111

112
115

116
116
118



xvi Contents

PART IlI

BARGAINING IN THE SHADOW

OF THE LAW 123
CHAPTER 7

The Duties of the Seller’s Board in
Considering a Sale 125
§7.1 Resisting Sales — Justifications 125

§7.1.1 A Few Words About Stock

Markets 125

§7.1.2  Buyers’ Motivations for Acquisitions 127
§7.1.3  Targets’ Motivation for Resistance 129

§7.2 Judicial Presumptions in Reviewing
Defenses 132
§7.2.1  The Business Judgment Rule 132
§7.2.2  Reliance on Experts 133
§7.2.3  Rules for Conflict of Interest Cases 134
§7.2.4  The Unocal Rule 135
§7.2.5  The Blasius Rule 138
§7.3 Resisting Sales — Methods 140
§7.3.1  Shark Repellent Charter
Amendments 140
§7.3.2  Dual Class Voting 141
§7.3.3  Poison Pills 143
§7.3.4  Stock Repurchases 148
§7.3.5  Issuance of New Shares: White
Knights and Standstills 149
§7.3.6  ESOPs 150
§7.4 State Takeover Laws 152
§7.5 The Role of Proxy Fights in Overcoming
Board Resistance 155
§7.5.1  Federal Proxy Regulation 155
§7.5.2  State Law Allocations of Power 155
§7.5.3  Defensive Strategies for Boards 157
§7.5.4  Pension Obligations 158
§7.5.5  Classified Boards and Removal

of Directors 159



§7.6

§7.7

§7.8
§7.9

§7.10

§8.1
§8.2

Contents  xvii

Filling Vacancies

Restricting Increases in the Size

of the Board

{7.5.8  Eliminating or Restricting
Shareholders’ Ability to Call
Meetings

§7.5.9  Eliminating Shareholders’ Ability
to Act by Written Consent

§7.5.10  Locking in Bylaw Provisions
Against Shareholder Amendment

§7.5.11  Quorum and Voting Requirements
for the Board

§7.5.12  Advisory Service Attitudes

The Duty to Search for the Best Price:
Revlon’s Auctioneering Duty

Deal Protection
§7.7.1  No-shops
§7.7.2  No-talks
§7.7.3  Go-shops

Mergers of Equals

Duties of Loyalty: Negotiating Golden
Parachutes or New Employment Deals

Deal Protection Devices

7.10.1  The Permissible Size of Break-up
Fees

§7.10.2 Topping Fees

§7.10.3  Lock-up Options

§7.10.4 Crown Jewel Options

§7.10.5  Force the Vote Provisions

§7.10.6  Proxy or Voting Agreements with
Large Shareholders

N
Rl
vl U
~N N

CHAPTER 8
Transactions by a Controlling
Shareholder

Take-out Techniques
Statutory Conflict of Interest Rules

159

160

160

161

161

163
163

164

171
171
173
175

177

179
182

184
185
185
186
187

187

199

199
201



xviii Contents

§8.3

§8.4

§8.5

§8.6
§8.7

§8.8

§9.1

Development of Duties for Controlling

Shareholders

Weinberger v. UOP and Its Progeny

§8.4.1  Weinberger

§8.4.2  Compliance: The Use of Special
Committees

§8.4.3  Compliance: The Nonloyalty
Requirements of Fair Dealing

§8.4.4  Kahn v. Lynch and the Limits of
Special Committees

Routes to Avoid Weinberger
§8.5.1  Tender Offers
§8.5.2  Short-form Mergers
§8.5.3  Reverse Stock Splits

Exclusivity of Appraisal

Appraisal Rights

§8.7.1  Covered Transactions

§8.7.2  Coverage of Appraisal Statutes:
Record Holders

§8.7.3  Coverage of Appraisal Statutes:
The Market Exception

§8.7.4  The Measuring Date for Valuation

§8.7.5 A Little History of Valuation
Techniques

§8.7.6  Valuing Minority Interests

Sales and No-sales by a Controlling
Shareholder

§8.8.1  Sales of Control

§8.8.2  Blocking Sales

§8.8.3  Forcing Sales

CHAPTER 9

Special Problems of Leveraged

Acquisitions

The Basic Structure of the Leveraged
Acquisition

205

209
209

210

211

212

213
213
215
216
217
218
218

219

221
222

222
225

226
226
227
228

235

235



§9.2

§9.3

Contents xix

Financing as a Condition of Buyer’s

Obligation 237

Overdoing the Leverage and Fraudulent

Transfer Law 238
CHAPTER 10

The Impact of the Securities Laws 241

§10.1

§10.2

§10.3

§10.4

§10.5

§10.6

§10.7
§10.8
§10.9

Stock as Consideration and Registration

Obligations 241
Seller Financing and Treating Notes as
Securities 245
Disclosure of Acquisition Negotiations 246
§10.3.1 Insider Trading Rules 247
§10.3.2 Rule 14e-3 249
§10.3.3  Disclosure Duties 249
Overview of the Williams Act Requirements 251
§10.4.1 How a Tender Offer Works 251
§10.4.2 The Historical Background 251
Initial Filings for 5 Percent Shareholders 253
§10.5.1  Group Formation 254
§10.5.2 Membership in a Group 256
§10.5.3  Purposes of Acquisition 256
§10.5.4 Beneficial Ownership 257
§10.5.5 Calculating 5 Percent of a Class

of Equity Security 260
§10.5.6  Disclosure Obligations and

Evasions 260
Tender Offer Disclosures 261
§10.6.1 What Is a Tender Offer? 261
§10.6.2 When Does a Tender Offer Begin? 262
§10.6.3  Disclosure Obligations 263
§10.6.4 Amending, Extending, and Ending

Tender Offers 265
The Target’s Disclosure Obligations 267
Best Price Rules 267
Withdrawal Rules 268



xx Contents

§10.10
§10.11
§10.12

§10.13
§10.14
§10.15

Index

Partial Bids and Prorating

Market Purchases During a Bid

Standing and Remedies

§10.12.1 Private Rights of Action Under the
Securities Laws

§10.12.2 Private Rights of Action Under
Section 13(d)

§10.12.3 Private Rights of Action Under
Section 14(d)

§10.12.4 Remedies

Bidder Self-tenders
Going Private Disclosures
State Law Disclosure Obligations

269
270
271

271

273

274
274

275
275
281

291



