ASPEN PUBLISHERS

Mergers and Acquisitions

William J. Carney



ASPEN PUBLISHERS



Mergers and Acquisitions

William J. Carney Charles Howard Candler Professor Emory University School of Law



Law & Business

BOSTON CHICAGO NEWYORK THE NETHERLANDS

No part of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopy, recording, or any information storage and retrieval system, without permission in writing from the publisher. Requests for permission to make copies of any part of this publication should be mailed to:

Aspen Publishers Attn: Permissions Department 76 Ninth Avenue, 7th Floor New York, NY 10011-5201

To contact Customer Care, e-mail customer.care@aspenpublishers.com, call 1-800-234-1660, fax 1-800-901-9075, or mail correspondence to:

Aspen Publishers Attn: Order Department PO Box 990 Frederick, MD 21705

Printed in the United States of America.

1234567890

ISBN 978-0-7355-8369-6

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Carney, William J.

Mergers and acquisitions: the essentials / William J. Carney.

p. cm.

ISBN-13: 978-0-7355-8369-6

ISBN-10: 0-7355-8369-2

1. Consolidation and merger of corporations—Law and legislation—United States. I. Title.

KF1477.C374 2009 346.73'06626 — dc22

2009011718

Preface

y hope is that this book will serve as a concise yet informative introduction to mergers and acquisitions, both for the student enrolled in a course and perhaps for the new graduate assigned to an M&A group in a law firm without previous background in the area. While I've tried to keep this relatively brief and readable, I can't help but provide some background about the development of the law in various areas to help the reader understand how the law (mostly Delaware's) got to where it is as I write this.

Mergers and acquisitions is a multi-specialty area, involving as it does issues of contract law, corporate law, securities regulation, taxation, finance, and a multitude of other legal areas that may arise in a particular deal, such as real property, environmental law, intellectual property, labor and employment law, secured transactions, antitrust, fraudulent transfers, employee benefits, and regulation of the industry in which the firms operate, to name the more obvious ones. This book only touches on the areas of corporate law that may demand attention in a deal and does not include those important skills that are not strictly legal, such as valuation, operation of financial markets, and negotiations. At the same time, it addresses transactional issues, such as due diligence and contract terms, that are outside traditional law school courses, but that are essential to practicing in the area. It is this richness and complexity, which includes constant variations in the applicable laws, that makes the area constantly challenging. One practicing in the area must realize that learning is a lifelong activity.

In this book we view the area as one that involves bargaining in the shadow of some of these laws. The central part of the exercise in virtually all deals is negotiation of the terms of an acquisition agreement. Even uninvited "hostile" takeover bids often involve some negotiations, either before or at the conclusion of a hostile bid. In this process the participants learn about the risks of the businesses in which they are investing, and then price those risks and assign them, hopefully to the party best able to minimize or assess them. There are debates about the role of lawyers in such deals in the academic literature. One school claims that lawyers are "transaction cost engineers" who, as repeat players in deals, can assist clients to negotiate the best terms and to get through the process at the lowest possible cost.1 Others argue that the lawyer's role is more narrowly that of a legal expert, charged primarily with worrying about the legal (as opposed to the business) risks and perils facing the client.2 Whatever the answer, at a minimum the deal lawyer must be skilled at advising clients about the applicable laws, their application to the particular circumstances, the consequences of running afoul of their strictures, and how to navigate through the legal maze. But even if one takes the narrower view of the role of the lawyer, understanding the business background is important even for the beginning lawyer. The task of this book is to set deals in their legal and business background.

^{1.} Ronald J. Gilson, Value Creation by Business Lawyers: Legal Skills and Asset Pricing, 94 Yale L.J. 239 (1984).

^{2.} Steven L. Schwartz, Explaining the Value of Transactional Lawyering, 12 Stan. J. L., Bus. & Fin. 486 (2007).

Acknowledgments

o work is solely the author's. We build on the work of others. In my case, I owe a debt of gratitude to four anonymous reviewers who generously took the time to read my manuscript with care and perception. Their comments were very helpful, and I believe led to significant improvements in the final version.

Summary of Contents

	xi	
	xxi	
Acknowledgments		
PLANNING THE TRANSACTION	1	
An Overview of Acquisitions Deal Structure Considerations Finance, Tax, and Accounting Issues Voting Rules	3 13 39 51	
NEGOTIATING THE DEAL AND DUE DILIGENCE	73	
The Mating Dance	75	
Negotiating the Acquisition Agreement	93	
BARGAINING IN THE SHADOW OF THE LAW	123	
The Duties of the Seller's Board in Considering a Sale	125	
	199	
Special Problems of Leveraged	235	
The Impact of the Securities Laws	241	
	291	
	PLANNING THE TRANSACTION An Overview of Acquisitions Deal Structure Considerations Finance, Tax, and Accounting Issues Voting Rules NEGOTIATING THE DEAL AND DUE DILIGENCE The Mating Dance Negotiating the Acquisition Agreement BARGAINING IN THE SHADOW OF THE LAW The Duties of the Seller's Board in Considering a Sale Transactions by a Controlling Shareholder Special Problems of Leveraged Acquisitions	

Contents

Proface

Ackn	powledgments	xxiii
	PART I PLANNING THE TRANSACTION	1
	CHAPTER 1	
	An Overview of Acquisitions	3
§1.1	Motives for Acquisitions §1.1.1 Changing Technologies and	3
	Markets	3
	§1.1.2 Mergers for Diversification	4
	§1.1.3 The Aftermath: Part 1	5
	§1.1.4 The Aftermath: Part 2	6
	§1.1.5 Strategic Motivations for Acquisitions	7
	§1.1.6 Financial Motivations	9
§1.2	The Variety of Forms of Acquisitions	10
	CHAPTER 2	
	Deal Structure Considerations	13
§2.1	Mergers	13

	§2.1.1 §2.1.2	Arm's Length Mergers — Mechanics Take-out, Cash-out, or Freeze-out	14
	3	Mergers	15
	§2.1.3	Reverse Stock Splits as Take-outs	16
	§2.1.4	Triangular Mergers	16
	§2.1.5	Reverse Triangular Mergers	18
	§2.1.6	Short-form Mergers	18
$\S 2.2$		urchases	19
	§2.2.1	Shareholder Voting Requirements	20
§2.3	Stock A	cquisitions	22
	§2.3.1	Cash Purchases	22
	§2.3.2	Seller Financing	23
	§2.3.3	Toe-holds in Public Companies	23
	§2.3.4	Stock Exchanges	24
§2.4		ed Hostile Acquisitions	25
	§2.4.1	The Basics of the Tender Offer	25
	§2.4.2	Overcoming the Free-rider	
		Problem	26
§2.5		o-step Acquisition	27
§2.6	De Fact	to Mergers	29
$\S 2.7$	Success	or Liability	30
	$\S 2.7.1$	Creditor Protection Statutes	31
	§2.7.2	De Facto Mergers	31
	§2.7.3	Mere Continuations	32
	§2.7.4	Product Line Continuation	32
	§2.7.5	Assumed Liabilities	33
	§2.7.6	Environmental Liabilities	33
	§2.7.7	Collective Bargaining	35
		Obligations	
		CHAPTER 3	
		Finance, Tax,	
	0.70		2.0
	an	d Accounting Issues	39
§3.1		ill the Acquisition Be	
	Finance		39
	§3.1.1	Cash Purchases	39
	§3.1.2	Seller Financing	40
	§3.1.3	Stock Purchases	41

§3.2	Tax Co	nsiderations	41
	§3.2.1	Taxable Transactions	42
	§3.2.2	Tax-Free Reorganizations	43
	§3.2.3	"A" Reorganizations	43
	§3.2.4	"B" Reorganizations	43
	§3.2.5	"C" Reorganizations	44
§3.3	Accoun	ting Matters	45
	§3.3.1	Asset Accounting	45
	§3.3.2	Accounting for Partial	
		Acquisitions	47
	§3.3.3	The Cost Method	47
	§3.3.4	The Equity Method	48
	§3.3.5	Consolidation	48
		CHAPTER 4	
		Voting Rules	51
§4.1	Commo	on Stock Voting — Generally	51
	§4.1.1	Default Rules on Voting	
		Generally	51
	§4.1.2	Allocation of Power to Change	
		Shareholder Voting and Quorum	
	_	Rules	52
	§4.1.3	Delaware's Limits on Directors'	
		Power to Alter Shareholder	
		Voting Rules	52
	§4.1.4	Different Rules for Nonelection	
		Votes	54
	§4.1.5	Voting on Fundamental Changes	55
§4.2	Alteration	ons by Shark Repellent or State	
	Takeove	er Laws	56
	§4.2.1	Supermajority Voting for Take-out	
		Mergers	56
	§4.2.2	Minority Shareholder Ratification	
		of Take-out Mergers	57
	§4.2.3	Voting Caps on Large Shareholders	57
	§4.2.4	Dual Class Voting	57
	§4.2.5	Regulatory Reaction to Dual	
		Class Voting	58

§4.3	Voting or Consent of Preferred Stock	59
§4.4	Triangular Mergers	60
§4.5	Reverse Triangular Mergers	61
§4.6	Holding Company Mergers §4.6.1 Uses of Holding Company	61
	Structures §4.6.2 Mechanics of Holding Company	62
	Mergers	63
§4.7	Short-Form Mergers	63
§4.8	Turf Wars: Directors, Shareholders, and	
	Bylaw Amendments	64
	§4.8.1 Battles over Takeover Defenses	65
	§4.8.2 Protecting Shareholders from	66
	Board-adopted Bylaws §4.8.3 Shareholder Limits on Board	00
	Powers — Delaware	67
	§4.8.4 Shareholder Limits on Board	0,
	Powers — Model Act	69
	PART II	
	NEGOTIATING THE DEAL	
	AND DUE DILIGENCE	73
	AND DEE DILIGENCE	75
	CHAPTER 5	
	The Mating Dance	75
	The Mating Dance	13
§5.1	The Purposes of Negotiations	75
§5.2	Initial Approaches: Of Confidentiality and	
	Standstills	78
§5.3	Why Due Diligence Is Critical	82
§5.4	The Due Diligence Process	84
3	§5.4.1 Goals of Due Diligence	84
	§5.4.2 What Do Young Lawyers Do?	87
	§5.4.3 Pre-approach Due Diligence	88
	§5.4.4 Due Diligence in Early Stage	0.0
	Negotiations	89
	§5.4.5 Later Stage Due Diligence	89

CHAPTER 6

	Nego	tiating the Acquisition	
		Agreement	93
§6.1	The Pur	poses of the Agreement	93
§6.2	Who Ne	egotiates?	95
§6.3	Letters	of Intent	96
§6.4	Price Te	erms	97
5	§6.4.1	Price Adjustments to Reflect Changes in the Buyer's Stock Price	98
	§6.4.2	Price Adjustments to Reflect Changes in the Seller's Stock Price	99
	§6.4.3	Price Adjustments to Reflect the Seller's Financial Statements	99
	§6.4.4	Earn-out Price Adjustments	100
§6.5	_	entations, Warranties, and	
30.5	Schedu		101
	§6.5.1	Distinction Between Representations and Warranties	101
	§6.5.2 §6.5.3	The Relationship Between Representations and Warranties and Schedules Survival of Representations and	101
_	_	Warranties	102
§6.6	_	ons and Qualifiers	103
§6.7	Covena		106
§6.8	Indemn of the S	of Officers and Directors Seller	107
§6.9	Conditi	ons to the Obligation to Close	108
§6.10	Escape: Clause	s—The Material Adverse Change	109
§6.11	Escape	s—Failures to Obtain Financing	111
§6.12	Termin	ation Fees and Other Remedies	112
J	§6.12.1 §6.12.2	No Third-party Beneficiary	115
		Provisions	116
§6.13		nification of Buyers in Asset Sales	116
§6.14	Bringin	g It Down to the Closing	118

PART III

123

BARGAINING IN THE SHADOW OF THE LAW

CHAPTER 7

T	he Duti	es of the Seller's Board in	
	(Considering a Sale	125
§7.1	Resisting	g Sales—Justifications A Few Words About Stock	125
	_	Markets	125
	§7.1.2	Buyers' Motivations for Acquisitions	127
	§7.1.3	Targets' Motivation for Resistance	129
§7.2	Judicial	Presumptions in Reviewing	
	Defense	s	132
	§7.2.1	The Business Judgment Rule	132
	§7.2.2	Reliance on Experts	133
	§7.2.3	Rules for Conflict of Interest Cases	134
	§7.2.4	The Unocal Rule	135
	§7.2.5	The Blasius Rule	138
§7.3	Resistin	g Sales — Methods	140
	§7.3.1	Shark Repellent Charter	
		Amendments	140
	§7.3.2	Dual Class Voting	141
	§7.3.3	Poison Pills	143
	§7.3.4	Stock Repurchases	148
	§7.3.5	Issuance of New Shares: White	
		Knights and Standstills	149
	§7.3.6	ESOPs	150
§7.4	State Ta	akeover Laws	152
§7.5	The Rol	e of Proxy Fights in Overcoming	
		Resistance	155
	§7.5.1	Federal Proxy Regulation	155
	§7.5.2	State Law Allocations of Power	155
	§7.5.3	Defensive Strategies for Boards	157
	§7.5.4	Pension Obligations	158
	§7.5.5	Classified Boards and Removal	
		of Directors	159

	§7.5.6	Filling Vacancies	159
	§7.5.7	Restricting Increases in the Size	
	2 0	of the Board	160
	§7.5.8	Eliminating or Restricting	
		Shareholders' Ability to Call	
	57.50	Meetings	160
	§7.5.9	Eliminating Shareholders' Ability	2
	\$7.5.10	to Act by Written Consent	161
	§7.5.10	Locking in Bylaw Provisions	
	\$7 F 11	Against Shareholder Amendment	161
	§7.5.11	Quorum and Voting Requirements	
	87512	for the Board	163
5 = 7	§7.5.12	Advisory Service Attitudes	163
§7.6	The Dut	y to Search for the Best Price:	
	Revlon's	Auctioneering Duty	164
§7.7	Deal Pro	otection	171
	§7.7.1	No-shops	171
	§7.7.2	No-talks	173
	§7.7.3	Go-shops	175
§7.8	Mergers	of Equals	177
§7.9	Duties of	f Loyalty: Negotiating Golden	
	Parachut	tes or New Employment Deals	179
§7.10		otection Devices	182
	§7.10.1	The Permissible Size of Break-up	
		Fees	184
	§7.10.2	Topping Fees	185
	§7.10.3	Lock-up Options	185
	§7.10.4	Crown Jewel Options	186
	§7.10.5	Force the Vote Provisions	187
	§7.10.6	Proxy or Voting Agreements with	
		Large Shareholders	187
		CHAPTER 8	
	Transa	ctions by a Controlling	
	1141154	Shareholder	100
		Shareholder	199
§8.1	Take-out	Techniques	199
$\S 8.2$	Statutory	Conflict of Interest Rules	201

§8.3	Develop: Sharehol	ment of Duties for Controlling Iders	205
§ 8.4		ger v. UOP and Its Progeny	209
30.1	§8.4.1	Weinberger	209
	§8.4.2	Compliance: The Use of Special	
	30=	Committees	210
	§8.4.3	Compliance: The Nonloyalty	
	3	Requirements of Fair Dealing	211
	§8.4.4	Kahn v. Lynch and the Limits of	
	3	Special Committees	212
§8.5	Routes t	to Avoid Weinberger	213
30.5	§8.5.1	Tender Offers	213
	§8.5.2	Short-form Mergers	215
	§8.5.3	Reverse Stock Splits	216
§8.6	-	rity of Appraisal	217
§8.7	Appraisa	al Rights	218
3	§8.7.1	Covered Transactions	218
	₹8.7.2	Coverage of Appraisal Statutes:	
		Record Holders	219
	§8.7.3	Coverage of Appraisal Statutes:	
	_	The Market Exception	221
	§8.7.4	The Measuring Date for Valuation	222
	§8.7.5	A Little History of Valuation	
		Techniques	222
	§8.7.6	Valuing Minority Interests	225
§8.8	Sales ar	nd No-sales by a Controlling	
3	Shareho		226
	§8.8.1	Sales of Control	226
	§8.8.2	Blocking Sales	227
	§8.8.3	Forcing Sales	228
		CHAPTER 9	
	Cmaaia		
	Specia	al Problems of Leveraged	
		Acquisitions	235
§9.1	The Ba	sic Structure of the Leveraged	
5	Acquisi		235

§9.2	Financing as a Condition of Buyer's Obligation	237
§9.3	Overdoing the Leverage and Fraudulent Transfer Law	238
	CHAPTER 10	
Tł	ne Impact of the Securities Laws	241
§10.1	Stock as Consideration and Registration Obligations	241
§10.2	Seller Financing and Treating Notes as Securities	245
§10.3	Disclosure of Acquisition Negotiations §10.3.1 Insider Trading Rules §10.3.2 Rule 14e-3 §10.3.3 Disclosure Duties	246 247 249 249
§10.4	Overview of the Williams Act Requirements §10.4.1 How a Tender Offer Works §10.4.2 The Historical Background	251 251 251
§10.5	Initial Filings for 5 Percent Shareholders §10.5.1 Group Formation §10.5.2 Membership in a Group §10.5.3 Purposes of Acquisition §10.5.4 Beneficial Ownership §10.5.5 Calculating 5 Percent of a Class of Equity Security	253 254 256 256 257 260
	§10.5.6 Disclosure Obligations and Evasions	260
§10.6	Tender Offer Disclosures §10.6.1 What Is a Tender Offer? §10.6.2 When Does a Tender Offer Begin? §10.6.3 Disclosure Obligations §10.6.4 Amending, Extending, and Ending Tender Offers	261 261 262 263
§10.7	The Target's Disclosure Obligations	267
§10.8	Best Price Rules	267
§10.9	Withdrawal Rules	268

§10.10	Partial Bids and Prorating	269
§10.11	Market Purchases During a Bid	270
§10.12	Standing and Remedies	271
	§10.12.1 Private Rights of Action Under the	
	Securities Laws	271
	§10.12.2 Private Rights of Action Under	
	Section 13(d)	273
	§10.12.3 Private Rights of Action Under	
	Section 14(d)	274
	§10.12.4 Remedies	274
§10.13	Bidder Self-tenders	275
§10.14	Going Private Disclosures	275
§10.15	State Law Disclosure Obligations	281
Index		291